� an adjustment to the results of operations to remove Platform�s recording of a one-time, non-cash expense of
approximately $172 million upon the closing of the MacDermid Acquisition, which represents the fair value
of the founder preferred dividend rights at that time, as this will not have an ongoing impact on the statement
of operations. Future dividends payable in common stock will be recorded in equity.

The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements are for illustrative and informational purposes
only and are not intended to represent, or be indicative of, what our financial position or results of operations would
have been had the CAS Acquisition or the proposed Arysta Acquisition occurred on the dates indicated. The
unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial information also should not be relied upon as a representation
of our future performance.

Edgar Filing: Platform Specialty Products Corp - Form 424B3

14

PLATFORM SPECIALTY PRODUCTS CORPORATION

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA BALANCE SHEET AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2014

($ Thousands)
Platform
(Historical)

CAS
(Historical)

Arysta
(Historical)

CAS
Adjustments

Arysta
Adjustments Notes

Term
Debt

Pro forma
Balance Sheet

ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash
equivalents $ 281,676 $ 5,240 $ 186,264 $ 516,355  CA $ $ $ $

651,315  CB (126,264) AA
(4,104) CC (2,910,000) AB 593,000  TA

(691,220) CD 386,801  AC 1,494,400 NA (9,000) TB 374,463
Restricted cash 315,000 �  �  (315,000) CD �
Accounts receivable,
net 145,095 182,985 668,627 996,707
Inventories 79,325 110,744 287,447 29,000  CE

(25,583) CF 75,000  AD 555,933
Prepaid purchase
price 63,854 �  �  63,854
Prepaid expenses and
other current assets 26,754 15,779 73,517 (6,000) AE

25,638  AF
2,457  AG 138,145

Total current assets 911,704 314,748 1,215,855 160,763 (2,552,368) 1,494,400 584,000 2,129,102

Property, plant, and
equipment, net 133,942 24,010 77,250 (4,546) CG 230,656
Goodwill 971,678 �  769,799 340,568  CH (769,799) AH

38,668  CI 1,510,457  AI
356,427  AJ 3,217,798

Intangible assets, net 664,920 28,732 512,158 (28,732) CJ (512,158) AK
435,000  CK 1,610,000  AL 2,709,920

Investments in
non-consolidated
entities �  1,961 �  (1,961) CL �
Other assets 47,376 5,349 82,612 10,530  CC 26,600 NA 6,550  TB 179,017

TOTAL ASSETS $ 2,729,620 $ 374,800 $ 2,657,674 $ 950,290 $ (357,441) $ 1,521,000 $ 590,550 $ 8,466,493

LIABILITIES AND
SHAREHOLDERS�
EQUITY
Current liabilities:
Current portion of
long-term debt 7,550 �  39,730 3,890  CM

129,300  CA (13,261) AM 6,000  TC 173,209

Edgar Filing: Platform Specialty Products Corp - Form 424B3

15

Accounts payable,
accrued expenses,
and other 133,760 73,705 546,848 (6,000) AE 748,313

Total current
liabilities 141,310 73,705 586,578 133,190 (19,261) �  6,000 921,522

Long-term debt 738,013 �  1,754,567 387,055  CA 593,000  TA
(3,890) CM (1,754,567) AM 1,521,000 NA (6,000) TC 3,229,178

Long-term
contingent
consideration 60,900 �  �  60,900
Other long-term
liabilities 209,815 2,420 176,320 38,668  CI 356,427  AJ

25,638  AF
10,000  AO
2,457  AG

190,411  AN 1,012,156

TOTAL
LIABILITIES 1,150,038 76,125 2,517,465 555,023 (1,188,895) 1,521,000 593,000 5,223,756

STOCKHOLDERS�
EQUITY
Preferred
shares�Class A 20 �  �  20
Preferred shares�Class
B �  �  �  6  AN 6
Common shares 1,353 �  �  20  CN

255  CB 164  AC 1,792
Additional paid in
capital 1,703,407 �  1,065,779 51,980  CN (1,065,779) AP

651,060  CB 521,954  AN
386,637  AC 3,315,038

Retained deficit (190,145) �  (847,218) (1,074) CC 857,218  AP
(8,299) CD (10,000) AO (2,450) TB (201,968)

Accumulated ot

Edgar Filing: Platform Specialty Products Corp - Form 424B3

16